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Martin F. Scheinman, Referee
(4merican Train Dispatchers Assoeciatlon

PASTITS TC DISPUTE: (
{Chicago and Horth Western Transvortation Company

STATZENT OF CLADM: Claim of the American Train Dispatchers Association that:

(a) The Chicago and North West ern Transportation Zompany (herein-
after referred to as "the Carrier") violated the effective Agreenment between
the parties, Rule 2(b) and Rule 2(f) thereof in particular, when it permtted
and/or required a person not covered by the Scope of the Train Dispatchers'
Agreement t 0 performworkfal ling within such Agreenent on Pebruary 22, 19€C.

(b) Because of such violation, the Carrier shall now conpensate
Caimant J. H Cetwan as senior qualified and rested Train Dispatcher at
such time, one days* pay at the pro rata rate applicable to Trick Train Dis-
pat cher on February 22, 1380.

opIIoN OF BOARD: The essential facts of this case are not in dispute.

On February_22, 1920, Carrier perfornmed mai ntenance work

on the westward main track between Low Moor, |owa and Cinton, Iowa, AS a
result, the eastward main track was used for all westbound and eastbound trains
travelling between Low Mor and dinton on that day. Carrier stationed an
OEerator at the cross-over switches at both ends of the single track operations.
The yardmaster at the Cinton yard advisedthe single track operator at Low
ttoor when east bound trains could be released to pass Low Mor on the single
track.

The crganization cont ends t hat t he yardmaster should have conmuni cat ed
with the trick train dispatcher on duty, and not the Low Mbor operator, concern-
ing the novenent of trains from Low Mbor into the Cinton yard. 3y comrunicating
directly with the operator, the O-ganization asserts that the yardmaster acted
inviolation of Rule 2(b) and 2(f) of the Agreement between the parties. Rule
2(b) and (f) read:

"(b) DZFINITION OF TRI CK TRAIN DISPATCHZRS POSI TI ONS
This class includes positions inwhich the duties of
incumbents are to be primarily responsible for the nove-
ment of trains by train orders, or otherwise, to supervise
forces enployed in handling train orders, to keep necessary
records incident thereto; and to performrelated work.

(f) WORK PRESERVATION

The duties of the classes defined in Section (a) and
(b) of this Rule 2 may not be performed by persons who are
not subject to the rules of this agreement.”
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The Organization notes that train dispatchers are "responsible
for the novement of trains" as per Rule 2(b). Yardmasters,in the Organi-
zation's view, are responsible only for movement of trains within the
geographical limts of the yard. The Organization points out that the
Low ioor operator was stationed 1.5 mles west of the outer limits of
the dinton yard. Thus, according to the Organization, t he yardmaster
had no authority to issue orders to the operator for the novenment of
trains clearly outside his geographical jurisdiction.

Carrier contends that the yardmester's actions did not constitute
a violation of Rule 2(b) of the Agreement. It argues that the trick train
dispatcher at Boone, lowa was primarily responsible for the novenent and
eastbound trains frem Low Moor to Cinton. Heither the Low Mbor operator
nor the dinton yardmaster usurped that authority. Thus, the communication
bet ween t he yardmaster and the operator did not constitute the control of
the "rm\llenerét of trains by train orders," and, therefore, Rule 2(b) was
not viol ated.

In Carrier's view, the function performed by the operator was simi=
lar to a fixed signal or flagman. The yardmaster wassimply informing t he operat or
t o allow eastbound trains to proceed onee congestion at the ¢linton yard had
been cleared. In much the same way, fixed sigmals or flagmen halt trains
temporarily until the track up ahead is cleared. In both sets of ecir-
cumstances, the trick train dispatcher remains prinarily responsible for
the novenent of trains, as required by Rule 2(b). Therefore, Carrier
argues that the yardmaster's direct communication with the Low Mor oper-
ator did not renove the responsibility for the novement of the trains
fromthe 'train dispatcher.

Finally, Carrier asserts that even if this Board does find that
Rule 2(b) was violated, there was no need, on February 22, 1980, for a
trick train di sEatcher's position to be filled. It urges that there exists
no basis for the Organization's claimthat Cainmant be compensated a day's

DaYye

It is disputed that trick train dispatchers are primarily re-
sponsi bl e for the novenent of trains outside railroad yards. It is equally
undi EFUt ed that the Low Moor operator was stationed outside the [imts of
the dinton yard. Thus, absent sone conpelling reason to the contrary,
which we do not find, we must conclude that the trick train dispatcher shoul d
have been responsible for the movenent of trains at Mile Post 9.5, where the
Low Mbor operator was positioned.

Moreover, the control of the "novenent of trains" nust include the
richt to authorize trains to proceed. The work "movement” means nothing if
it does not nean that. Here, it is clear that the trains were allowed to
proceed without t he i nvol vemrent of the train di spatcher, who was~primarily
responsible for their novenent.
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Carrier argusd that tie 3oone train dispatcher had to xnow when
each of the eastbound trains reported at Low Mor. However, this is
sinply irrelevant to the dispute. This claimrests on the failure of
the yardmaster t0 comunicate with the train disgtcher before author-
lzing the trains to procead into the Ainton yard. As the individual
responsible for the novenent of trains at Zow Moor, the dispatcher had
the right to receive the communication fromthe yardmaster and <o con-
vert it into an appropriate order to the Low Moor operator or the train
crew itself, as the case may be.

Al'so, we note that awards cited bg Carrier refer to operations
within yard [imts and thus are not applicable to this dispute.

Finally, we sinply do not agree, as Carrier argued, that the
"function perforned by the yardmasterse.i S N0 di fferent from actuating
a fixed signal or flaging a train." Here, the yardmaster did not stop
the trains as a fixed signal might., Rather, he expressly authorized
themto proceed but, as noted above, the Trein Dispatcher is primarily
responsi bl e for the movement of trains outside yard limts.

For the foregoingreasons, We conclude that Carrier violated the
agreement in this case. EHowever, W th respect to an approvriate renedy,
we note that Claimgat's services would not have been required for a full
trick i f Carrier had conplied with the Agreement. Accordingly, wewill
award Claimant a call, or two hours' conpensation at the pro rata rate ap-
plicable to Trick Train Dispatchers on February 22, 1930. (see Rule k{e)).

One procedural issue al SO deserves comment. The Organi zati on asks
that the claimbe sustained because Carrier did not number the bottomof the
pages of its submission. Wile we have decided this case on its nmerits, we
remind DOt h_parties that this Board's rul es and procedures nust be strictly
complied withs Otherwise claims will be upheld or denied, as the case may
be, on the technical rather than substantive grounds.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That t he parties waived oral hearing;

~ That the Carrier and the Zmployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was viol ated.
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Cleim sustained in accordance with the Opinion.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnment Boaxd

oo

Rosemarie Brasch - Administrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1983.




